NORTHEAST/MERRIMACK VALLEY CHEMICAL CONSORTIUM						
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026  OFFICIAL BID FORM - I						
	OFFICIAL	BID FORIVI - I				
DATE:	07-Mar-2025					
VENDOR:	International Dioxcide Inc.					
NOTE:	BID PRICES MUST BI	PER UNIT SPECIFIE	D ON THIS BID FO	RM		
ITEM NO.	CHEMICAL	UNIT TYPE	UNIT BID	PER		
1	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	15-GAL. PAILS		GAL.		
2	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	1,000-GAL. BULK		GAL.		
3	ALUMINUM SULFATE - 50% SOLUTION NSF 60/ANSI	BULK (500 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries)		GALLON		
4	AMMONIA GAS	150-LBS. CYLINDER		LB.		
5	AMMONIUM SULFATE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.		
6	AMMONIIUM SULFATE (40% SOLUTION)	500 –1,000 GAL. deliveries		GAL.		
7	ANTHRACITE	60 <u>+</u> LBS. BAGS	al average	CU.FT.		
8	AQUEOUS AMMONIA MUST BE 26° BAUMÉ (29%)	1,000-GAL. deliveries		GAL.		
9	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	30-GAL. DRUM		GAL.		
10	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	15-GAL. DRUM		GAL.		
11	CALCIUM CHLORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.		

		I augres a su	DRVID
12	CALCIUIM CHLORIDE	SUPERSACK	DRY LB.
13	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	PALLET/50 – 50 LBS. BAGS	LBS
14	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	LESS THAN PALLET - 50 LBS BAGS	LBS
15	(Accu-Tab Blue SI by Fillion Associates)	55-LBS. PAILS	LBS
16	(Accu-Tab SI by Axiall LLC)	55-LBS. PAILS	LBS.
17	CALCIUM NITRATE	Per ton delivery (40/50 LBS. bags)	DRY LB.
18	CARBON DIOXIDE	BULK	LB.
19	CARBON POWDERED	BULK	TON
20	CARBON POWDERED	SUPERSACK	DRY LB.
21	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
22	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
23	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
24	CAUSTIC SODA - 25 % SOLUTION	275-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
25	CAUSTIC SODA- 50% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,500 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
26	CAUSTIC SODA – 50% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,501 – 6,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
27	CHLORINE- DRY (HTH)	50-LBS. PAILS	DRY LB.
28	CHLORINE	1 TON CYLINDER	LB.

29	CHLORINE	150-LBS. CYLINDER	LB.
30 CITRIC ACID 50%		250-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
31	CITRIC ACID 50%	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
32	CITRIC ACID 50% POWDER	50-LBS. BAGS/PALLET	DRY LB.
33	COPPER SULFATE FINE # 30	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
34	COPPER SULFATE - LARGE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
35	FERRIC CHLORIDE - U.S. ONLY 32%-38%	BULK	DRY LB.
36	FERRIC CHLORIDE - FOREIGN: 32%-38% (Alternative Bid)	BULK	DRY.LB.
NEW ITEM	GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON	BULK	DRY. LB.
-38	GRANULAR ACTIVATED  CARBON-  REGENERATED	BULK	DRY. LB.
39	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	BULK	WET LB.
40	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
41	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	270-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
NEW ITEM	HYDROGEN PEROXIDE – 27%	BULK	GALS.
43	LIME (HYDRATED)	50-LBS. BAGS 2-ton min.	DRY LB.
44	LIME SLURRY	BULK	PER TON
45	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<15 PPM THC)	GAL.
46	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<40 PPM THC)	GAL.
47	LIQUID POLYMER	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.

48	LIQUID POLYPHOSPHATE (CARUS 8500 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
49	MAGNESIUM HYDROXIDE	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
50	MANGANESE GREENSAND	BULK	CU FT.
51	MANGANESE GREENSAND PLUS (alternate bid)	BULK	CU FT.
52	METHANOL (100%)	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
53	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ	BULK (1,000 – 3,000) GAL. delivered	GAL.
54	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ INHIBITED - NSF Certified	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
55	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	520-LBS. DRUM	LB.
56	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	4, 1-GAL. jugs per box	GAL
57	MURIATIC ACID - 15%	TOTE BULK (300-350 GAL.)	GAL.
58	MURIATIC ACID – 20%	15-GAL. CARBOY	GAL.
59	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	PUMPTED TOTE (300-350 GAL.)	GAL.
60	POLY/ORTHO PHOSPHATE (CARUS 8650 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS	LB.
61	ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 4500)	PHATE 30-GAL.	
62	OPTIO POLYPLIOSPILATE PLUIS		LB.
63	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend)	30-GAL. DRUM	LB.
64	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend) (Aquamag or equal)	55-GAL. DRUM	LB.
65	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (30%-70% BLEND)	30-GAL. DRUM	LB.
66	ORTHO-PHOSPHATE (10%-90% ORTHO/POLY BLEND	55-GAL. DRUM	LB.

67	POLYPHOSPHATE (STERLING CP-33)	340-LBS. DRUM	LB.
68	PHOSPHATE (LIQUID) (SHANNON SLI 5225 OR CARUS 8100)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
69	POLYMER (MANNICH) SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C-321	BULK	LB.
70	POLYMER (ANIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1920	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
71	POLYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1921	275 GAL. TOTES	GAL.
72	POYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POYDYNE NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
73	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C6287	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL
74	POLYMER SNF NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL
75	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC GAC C6287	55- GAL.	GAL.
76	LIQUID POLYMER  BASF ZETEG 8848FS OR  PRAESTOL K290 FLY	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL
77	PHOSPHORIC ACID 75% SOLUTION	15-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
78	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	BULK	GAL
79	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	275-GAL . TOTES	GAL
80	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND EPIC 525 or EQUAL)	BULK	GAL.
81	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 182 OR EQUAL)	BULK	GAL.
82	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (EPIC 58) OR EQUAL	BULK	GAL.
83	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	SMALL BULK 400 –1,000 GAL.	WET LB.

		Deliveries	
84	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE – 45%	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 5,000 GAL. Deliveries	WET LB
85	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE - 45%	BULK 800 – 1,500 GAL shorter wheelbase delivery	WET LB
86	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	TOTES	WET LB.
87	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
88	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE – 45%	15-GAL. PAILS	WET LB.
89	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)	55-LBS. DRUM	LB.
90	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)	330-LBS. DRUM	LB.
91	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN- Alternative Bid)	55-LBS. DRUM	LB.
92	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN - Alternative Bid)	330-LBS. DRUM	LB.
93	SODIUM ALUMINATE- 38% (AWWA B405 – LATEST)	BULK	WET LB.
94	SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)	BULK	DRY LB.
95	SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)	50-LBS. BAG Full Truckload Release	DRY LB.
96	SODIUM BICARBONATE (WASTEWATER)	50-LBS. BAG Full Truckload Release	DRY LB.
97	SODIUM BICARBONATE (WASTEWATER)	50-LBS. BAG Per Pallet	DRY LB.
98	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	BULK 1,000 GAL.+	WET LB.
99	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	MINI-BULK < 800 GAL.	WET LB.

100	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
101	SODIUM METABISULFITE (GRANULAR)	50-LBS. BAGS 2 pallet delivery.		DRY LB.
102	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
103	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH -DENSE	SUPER SACKS		DRY LB.
104	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	BULK		DRY LB.
105	SODIUM CHLORIDE	50 -LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
106	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	BULK	\$0.797/Ib "Add \$ 077	WET LB. 7/lb if 25% tar
107	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	55-GAL. DRUM	Aug 7.07	WET LB.
108	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	BULK		WET LB.
109	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
110	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	BULK	\$0.797/lb "Add \$ .07	WET LB. 7/lb if 25% tai
111	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
112	SODIUM CHLORITE – (SAFE-T-CHLOR SOLID)	55-GAL. DRUM		DRY LB.
113	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S. ONLY	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
114	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S ONLY	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
115	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.

116	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
117	SODIUM HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
118	Sodium Hexametaphosphate PRISTINE SK-7641	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
119	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-5%	250-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
120	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	5-GAL. CARBOYS	WET LB.
121	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	300-2,000 GAL. BULK	WET LB.
122	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	SMALL BULK 400 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
123	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 7,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
124	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%  Certified Refrigerated Storage and Delivery (Alternative Bid)	BULK (400-5,000 GAL. deliveries)	WET LB.
125	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	55-GAL. DRUMS	WET LB.
126	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	275-GAL. TOTES	WET.LB.
127	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	30-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
128	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	15-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
129	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	5-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
130	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	1-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
131	SODIUM SILICOFLUORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
132	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (penta-hydrate)	2-KG. BAGS	DRY KG.
NEW ITEM	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (30% SOLUTION)	5- GAL. DRUM	GAL

134	SULFUR DIOXIDE	BULK	PER TON
135	THIOSULPHATE – CALCIUM (30%)	275-GAL. TOTES	PER GAL.
136	ZINC HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE (V-937 OR EQUAL	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
137	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	275-GAL. TOTES	WET. LB.
138	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
139	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
140	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3050 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS	DRY LB.
141	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
142	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
143	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3180 OR EQUAL)	15-GAL. PAILS	GAL
144	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-932 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
145	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
146	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (UPZ-511 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
147	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3150 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
148 ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3300 OR EQUAL)		BULK	GALLON
149	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
150	Emergency Pumping and Storage Tanker to support temporary on-site storage for utility that needs to repair containment vessel.	Daily Fee:	Chemicals that bulk pumping and storage will support:

PROPOSAL FROM:	International Dioxcide Inc.
	40 Whitecap Drive
*	North Kingstown, RI 02852, USA
Telephone: 401-295-36	email: idibids@ercpworldwide.com
to furnish various bid pro that the Northeast/Merr	oducts in accordance with specifications attached, it being further understood imack Valley Chemical Consortium (NEMVCC) and our Host Community pt or reject any bids in whole or in part, and to reject any or all bids it shall be est of NEMVCC.
The Bidder acknowledge	s receipt of the following Addenda: No Addenda
Signature:	Non M Dyn
To Whom it May Concern	n:
proposals for furnishing that I am/we are, the on collusion with any person	dvertisement of the Northeast/Merrimack Valley Chemical Consortium inviting Chemicals in conformity with the attached specifications, I/we hereby certify person (s) interested in this proposal as principal(s); that it is made without in, firm, or corporation, that an examination has been made of the specifications materials will be delivered within the time specified, at the following prices.
SIGNATURES Man M Da	
Authorizing Signature	
Thomas Dwyer; CIO2 Bu	usiness Director
Print Name and Title	of Authorizing Signature
07-Mar-2025	
Date	

10 of 11 pages

NEMVCC Official Bid Form and Signature Pages (FY 2025-2026)

Print Name and Title of Authorizing Signature	
18-Mar-2025	
Date	
ertify under the penalty of perjury that I, to the best of my knowledge, d paid all state taxes required under law.	have filed all state tax returns
ignature of Individual or Corporate Name (Mandatory): International Diox	xcide Inc.
: Corporate Officer (Mandatory, if Applicable): Thomas Dwyer	- M Dyer
approval of a contract or other agreement will not be granted unless the applicant.	is certification clause is signed
WARRANTIES/GUARANTEES	
I prospective bidders on items that carry warranties and/or guarantees oposal a copy of the warranties and/or guarantees of major comportanties and/or guarantees on the items being bid/proposal if applicable	ents as well as a copy of the
ne bidder must plan to assure the owner that the warranties or guara wner. The owner's intent is to use the extent of the coverage in the wa the awarding procedure.	antees can be assigned to the arranties or guarantees as par
ADDENDUM I	
If tariffs are implemented and a contract adjustment is provide documentation (e.g., import/export data, supplier tariff schedules) to prove the actual impact. Only verified tariffs, not general inflation or other factors—will	invoices, or government d increases due to new
Signature Non M Dyn	
Date 18-Mar-2025	
NEMVCC Official Bid Form and Signature Pages (FY 2025-2026)	11 of 11 pages

NO	RTHEAST/MERRIMACK \ FISCAL YE	AR 2025-202		
		BID FORM -		
DATE:	March 13, 2025			
VENDOR:	JCI Jones Chemicals, Inc			
NOTE:	BID PRICES MUST BE	PER UNIT SPECIFI	ED ON THIS BID FOR	RM
ITEM NO.	CHEMICAL	UNIT TYPE	UNIT BID	PER
1	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	15-GAL. PAILS		GAL.
2	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	1,000-GAL. BULK		GAL.
3	ALUMINUM SULFATE - 50% SOLUTION NSF 60/ANSI	BULK (500 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries)		GALLON
4	AMMONIA GAS	150-LBS. CYLINDER		LB.
5	AMMONIUM SULFATE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
6	AMMONIIUM SULFATE (40% SOLUTION)	500 –1,000 GAL. deliveries		GAL.
7	ANTHRACITE	60 <u>+</u> LBS. BAGS		CU.FT.
8	AQUEOUS AMMONIA MUST BE 26° BAUMÉ (29%)	1,000-GAL. deliveries		GAL.
9	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	30-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
10	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	15-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
11	CALCIUM CHLORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.

12	CALCIUIM CHLORIDE	SUPERSACK		DRY LB.
13	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	PALLET/50 - 50 LBS. BAGS		LBS
14	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	LESS THAN PALLET - 50 LBS BAGS		LBS
15	(Accu-Tab Blue SI by Fillion Associates)	55-LBS. PAILS		LBS
16	(Accu-Tab SI by Axiall LLC)	55-LBS. PAILS		LBS.
17	CALCIUM NITRATE	Per ton delivery (40/50 LBS. bags)		DRY LB.
18	CARBON DIOXIDE	BULK		LB.
19	CARBON POWDERED	BULK		TON
20	CARBON POWDERED	SUPERSACK		DRY LB.
21	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries		WET LB.
22	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries		WET LB.
23	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
24	CAUSTIC SODA - 25 % SOLUTION	275-GAL. TOTES		WET LB.
25	CAUSTIC SODA- 50% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,500 GAL. deliveries		WET LB.
26	CAUSTIC SODA – 50% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,501 – 6,000 GAL. deliveries		WET LB.
27	CHLORINE- DRY (HTH)	50-LBS. PAILS		DRY LB.
28	CHLORINE	1 TON CYLINDER	\$1.575	LB.

29	CHLORINE	150-LBS. CYLINDER	\$2.06	LB.
30	CITRIC ACID 50%	250-GAL. TOTES		WET LB.
31	CITRIC ACID 50%	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
32	CITRIC ACID 50% POWDER	50-LBS. BAGS/PALLET		DRY LB.
33	COPPER SULFATE FINE # 30	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
34	COPPER SULFATE - LARGE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
35	FERRIC CHLORIDE - U.S. ONLY 32%-38%	BULK		DRY LB.
36	FERRIC CHLORIDE - FOREIGN: 32%-38% (Alternative Bid)	BULK		DRY.LB.
-37	GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON	BULK		DRY. LB.
-38	GRANULAR ACTIVATED  CARBON- REGENERATED	BULK		DRY. LB.
39	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	BULK		WET LB.
40	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
41	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	270-GAL. TOTES		WET LB.
NEW ITEM	HYDROGEN PEROXIDE – 27%	BULK		GALS.
43	LIME (HYDRATED)	50-LBS. BAGS 2-ton min.		DRY LB.
44	LIME SLURRY	BULK		PER TON
45	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<15 PPM THC)		GAL.
46	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<40 PPM THC)		GAL.
47	LIQUID POLYMER	275-GAL. TOTES		GAL.

48	LIQUID POLYPHOSPHATE (CARUS 8500 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
49	MAGNESIUM HYDROXIDE	275-GAL. TOTES		GAL.
50	MANGANESE GREENSAND	BULK		CU FT.
51	MANGANESE GREENSAND PLUS (alternate bid)	BULK	-	CU FT.
52	METHANOL (100%)	55-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
53	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ	BULK (1,000 – 3,000) GAL. delivered		GAL.
54	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ INHIBITED - NSF Certified	55-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
55	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	520-LBS. DRUM		LB.
56	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	4, 1-GAL. jugs per box		GAL
57	MURIATIC ACID - 15%	TOTE BULK (300-350 GAL.)		GAL.
58	MURIATIC ACID – 20%	15-GAL. CARBOY		GAL.
59	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	PUMPTED TOTE (300-350 GAL.)		GAL.
60	POLY/ORTHO PHOSPHATE (CARUS 8650 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS		LB.
61	ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 4500)	30-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
62	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (AQUAMAG OR EQUAL)	BULK (300-500 GAL.)		LB.
63	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend)	30-GAL. DRUM		LB.
64	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend) (Aquamag or equal)	55-GAL. DRUM		LB.
65	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (30%-70% BLEND)	30-GAL. DRUM		LB.
66	ORTHO-PHOSPHATE (10%-90% ORTHO/POLY BLEND	55-GAL. DRUM		LB.

67	POLYPHOSPHATE (STERLING CP-33)	340-LBS. DRUM	 LB.
68	PHOSPHATE (LIQUID) (SHANNON SLI 5225 OR CARUS 8100)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
69	POLYMER (MANNICH) SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C-321	BULK	 LB.
70	POLYMER (ANIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1920	275-GAL. TOTES	 GAL.
71	POLYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1921	275 GAL. TOTES	GAL.
72	POYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POYDYNE NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	 GAL.
73	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C6287	55-GAL. DRUM	 GAL
74	POLYMER SNF NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL
75	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC GAC C6287	55- GAL.	GAL.
76	LIQUID POLYMER  BASF ZETEG 8848FS OR  PRAESTOL K290 FLY	275-GAL. TOTES	 GAL
77	PHOSPHORIC ACID 75% SOLUTION	15-GAL. DRUM	 WET LB.
78	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	BULK	GAL
79	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	275-GAL . TOTES	 GAL
80	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND EPIC 525 or EQUAL)	BULK	 GAL.
81	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 182 OR EQUAL)	BULK	GAL.
82	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (EPIC 58) OR EQUAL	BULK	 GAL.
83	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	SMALL BULK 400 –1,000 GAL.	WET LB.

		Deliveries		
84	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE – 45%	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 5,000 GAL. Deliveries		WET LB
85	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE - 45%	BULK 800 – 1,500 GAL shorter wheelbase delivery		WET LB
86	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	TOTES		WET LB.
87	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
88	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE – 45%	15-GAL. PAILS		WET LB.
89	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)	55-LBS. DRUM		LB.
90	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (U.S. ONLY)	330-LBS. DRUM		LB.
91	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN- Alternative Bid)	55-LBS. DRUM		LB.
92	POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE (FOREIGN - Alternative Bid)	330-LBS. DRUM		LB.
93	SODIUM ALUMINATE- 38% (AWWA B405 – LATEST)	BULK		WET LB.
94	SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)	BULK		DRY LB.
95	SODIUM BICARBONATE (AWWA/NSF 60)	50-LBS. BAG Full Truckload Release		DRY LB.
96	SODIUM BICARBONATE (WASTEWATER)	50-LBS. BAG Full Truckload Release		DRY LB.
97	SODIUM BICARBONATE (WASTEWATER)	50-LBS. BAG Per Pallet		DRY LB.
98	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	BULK 1,000 GAL.+	\$0.1792	WET LB.
99	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	MINI-BULK < 800 GAL.		WET LB.

100	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM	\$0.2998	WET LB.
101	SODIUM METABISULFITE (GRANULAR)	50-LBS. BAGS 2 pallet delivery.		DRY LB.
102	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
103	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH -DENSE	SUPER SACKS		DRY LB.
104	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	BULK		DRY LB.
105	SODIUM CHLORIDE	50 -LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
106	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	BULK		WET LB.
107	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
108	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	BULK		WET LB.
109	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
110	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	BULK		WET LB.
111	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
112	SODIUM CHLORITE – (SAFE-T-CHLOR SOLID)	55-GAL. DRUM		DRY LB.
113	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S. ONLY	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
114	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S ONLY	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
115	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.

116	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	 DRY LB.
117	SODIUM HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE	50-LBS. BAGS	 DRY LB.
118	Sodium Hexametaphosphate PRISTINE SK-7641	55-GAL. DRUM	 WET LB.
119	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-5%	250-GAL. TOTES	 WET LB.
120	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	5-GAL. CARBOYS	 WET LB.
121	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	300-2,000 GAL. BULK	 WET LB.
122	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	SMALL BULK 400 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries	 WET LB.
123	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 7,000 GAL. deliveries	 WET LB.
124	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15% Certified Refrigerated Storage and Delivery (Alternative Bid)	BULK (400-5,000 GAL. deliveries)	 WET LB.
125	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	55-GAL. DRUMS	 WET LB.
126	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	275-GAL. TOTES	 WET.LB.
127	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	30-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
128	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	15-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
129	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	5-GAL. CONTAINER	 WET LB.
130	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	1-GAL. CONTAINER	 WET LB.
131	SODIUM SILICOFLUORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
132	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (penta-hydrate)	2-KG. BAGS	 DRY KG.
-133	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (30% SOLUTION)	5- GAL. DRUM	 GAL

134	SULFUR DIOXIDE	BULK	\$2,400.00	PER TON
135	THIOSULPHATE – CALCIUM (30%)	275-GAL. TOTES		PER GAL.
136	ZINC HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE (V-937 OR EQUAL	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
137	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	275-GAL. TOTES		WET. LB.
138	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
139	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
140	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3050 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS		DRY LB.
141	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	30-GAL. DRUM		GAL.
142	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	275-GAL. TOTES		GAL.
143	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3180 OR EQUAL)	15-GAL. PAILS		GAL
144	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-932 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
145	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
146	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (UPZ-511 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
147	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3150 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
148	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3300 OR EQUAL)	BULK		GALLON
149	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK		WET LB.
150	Emergency Pumping and Storage Tanker to support temporary on-site storage for utility that needs to repair containment vessel.	Daily Fee:		Chemicals that bulk pumping and storage will support:

PROPOSAL FROM:	JCI Jones Chemicals, Inc
	40 Railroad Ave
	Merrimack, NH 03054
Telephone: 603-424	-7212 email: merrimack@jcichem.com
to furnish various bid pro	oducts in accordance with specifications attached, it being further understood rimack Valley Chemical Consortium (NEMVCC) and our Host Community ept or reject any bids in whole or in part, and to reject any or all bids it shall be rest of NEMVCC.
The Bidder acknowledge	es receipt of the following Addenda:
Signature:	the can
To Whom it May Concer	n:
proposals for furnishing that I am/we are, the or collusion with any person	advertisement of the Northeast/Merrimack Valley Chemical Consortium inviting Chemicals in conformity with the attached specifications, I/we hereby certify nly person (s) interested in this proposal as principal(s); that it is made without n, firm, or corporation, that an examination has been made of the specifications; /materials will be delivered within the time specified, at the following prices.
1/6	
Authorizing Signatur	e
Jessica Gagnon Of	fice Manager
Print Name and Title	e of Authorizing Signature
Date	

NEMVCC Official Bid Form and Signature Pages (FY 2025-2026)

10 of 11 pages

\*Signature of Individual or Corporate Name (Mandatory):

By: Corporate Officer (Mandatory, if Applicable):

\*Approval of a contract or other agreement will not be granted unless this certification clause is signed

I certify under the penalty of perjury that I, to the best of my knowledge, have filed all state tax returns

by the applicant.

#### WARRANTIES/GUARANTEES

All prospective bidders on items that carry warranties and/or guarantees must include with their sealed proposal a copy of the warranties and/or guarantees of major components as well as a copy of the warranties and/or guarantees on the items being bid/proposal if applicable.

The bidder must plan to assure the owner that the warranties or guarantees can be assigned to the owner. The owner's intent is to use the extent of the coverage in the warranties or guarantees as part of the awarding procedure.



### **BID ADDENDUM**

The chlorine Producers have declared Force Majeure a combined eleven times since 2021. Chlorine supply remains on strict allocation. In September 2022, all chlorine shipments in the nation were halted for a week, and were behind schedule for several more, due to the threat of a rail strike.

JCI has no control over raw material supply or its transportation, and we must ensure that we are not penalized should we be rendered unable to deliver by any disrupting event beyond our control.

Therefore, JCI must respectfully insist on including the following Force Majeure clause, or one of your choosing that is approved by JCI, as a term of our bid and any related contract that may be issued.

FORCE MAJEURE: JCI Jones Chemicals shall not be responsible for damages or delays caused by Force Majeure nor other events beyond its control and which could not reasonably have been anticipated or prevented. For purposes of this Agreement, Force Majeure includes, but is not limited to, adverse weather conditions, floods, epidemics, war, riot, strikes, lockouts, and other industrial disturbances; unknown site conditions, accidents, sabotage, fire, and acts of God.

Please note that Force Majeure is of no relation to pricing- it is supply related only. JCI's pricing and price terms will always remain as-bid regardless of Force Majeure status.



## JCI Jones Chemicals, Inc. Consent to Shareholder Action

January 23, 2025

I, the undersigned shareholder, being the holder of all shares of stock of the above company now outstanding, hereby resolve as follows:

- 1. Jessica Gagnon, Office Manager
- 2. Kevin Ballantine, Branch Manager

are hereby authorized to submit and sign bids, contracts and other documents pertaining thereto of this Corporation, to municipalities and other for the sale of company products.

Jeffrey W. Jones, C.E.O. & President

Attest:

Summer Mello, National Sales Coordinator

Summer Macco

NO	RTHEAST/MERRIMACK \			RTIUM	
		AR 2025-2026		251	
OFFICIAL BID FORM – WITH ADDENDUM I (3/13/25)					
DATE:	March 13, 2025				
VENDOR:	Kemira Water Solutions, Inc.				
NOTE:	BID PRICES MUST BE	PER UNIT SPECIFIE	D ON THIS BID FO	RM	
ITEM NO.	CHEMICAL	UNIT TYPE	UNIT BID	PER	
1	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	15-GAL. PAILS		GAL.	
2	ALUMINUM CHLOROHYDRATE (ACH)	1,000-GAL. BULK		GAL.	
3	ALUMINUM SULFATE - 50% SOLUTION NSF 60/ANSI	BULK (500 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries)		GALLON	
4	AMMONIA GAS	150-LBS. CYLINDER		LB.	
5	. AMMONIUM SULFATE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.	
6	AMMONIIUM SULFATE (40% SOLUTION)	500 –1,000 GAL. deliveries		GAL.	
7	ANTHRACITE	60± LBS. BAGS		CU.FT.	
8	AQUEOUS AMMONIA MUST BE 26° BAUMÉ (29%)	1,000-GAL. deliveries		GAL.	
9	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	30-GAL. DRUM		GAL.	
10	CALCIQUEST ORTHO (PHOSPHORIC ACID)	15-GAL. DRUM		GAL.	
11	CALCIUM CHLORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.	

12	CALCIUIM CHLORIDE	SUPERSACK	DRY LB.
13	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	PALLET/50 – 50 LBS. BAGS	LBS
14	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE	LESS THAN PALLET - 50 LBS BAGS	LBS
15	(Accu-Tab Blue SI by Fillion Associates)	55-LBS. PAILS	LBS
16	CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE (Accu-Tab SI by Axiall LLC)	55-LBS. PAILS	LBS.
17	CALCIUM NITRATE	Per ton delivery (40/50 LBS. bags)	DRY LB.
18	CARBON DIOXIDE	BULK	LB.
19	CARBON POWDERED	BULK	TON
20	CARBON POWDERED	SUPERSACK	DRY LB.
21	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
22	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 5,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
23	CAUSTIC SODA - 25% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
24	CAUSTIC SODA - 25 % SOLUTION	275-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
25	CAUSTIC SODA- 50% SOLUTION	SMALL BULK 500 – 1,500 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
26	CAUSTIC SODA – 50% SOLUTION	LARGE BULK 1,501 – 6,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
27	CHLORINE- DRY (HTH)	50-LBS. PAILS	DRY LB.
28	CHLORINE	1 TON CYLINDER	LB.

29	CHLORINE	150-LBS. CYLINDER		LB.
30	CITRIC ACID 50%	250-GAL. TOTES		WET LB.
31	CITRIC ACID 50%	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
32	CITRIC ACID 50% POWDER	50-LBS. BAGS/PALLET		DRY LB.
33	COPPER SULFATE FINE # 30	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
34	COPPER SULFATE - LARGE	50-LBS. BAGS		DRY LB.
35	FERRIC CHLORIDE - U.S. ONLY 32%-38%	BULK	\$0,667* Kemira PIX-311	DRY LB.
36	FERRIC CHLORIDE - FOREIGN: 32%-38% (Alternative Bid)	BULK	\$0.667 Kemira PIX-311	DRY.LB.
-37	GRANULAR ACTIVATED CARBON	BULK		DRY. LB.
-38	GRANULAR ACTIVATED  CARBON- REGENERATED	BULK		DRY, LB.
39	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	BULK		WET LB.
40	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	55-GAL. DRUM		WET LB.
41	HYDROFLUOSILICIC ACID- 24%	270-GAL. TOTES		WET LB.
NEW ITEM	HYDROGEN PEROXIDE – 27%	BULK		GALS.
43	LIME (HYDRATED)	50-LBS. BAGS 2-ton min.		DRY LB.
44	LIME SLURRY	BULK		PER TON
45	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<15 PPM THC)		GAL.
46	LIQUID OXYGEN	BULK (<40 PPM THC)		GAL.
47	LIQUID POLYMER	275-GAL. TOTES		GAL.

<sup>\* 35 -</sup> If needed, backup shipping location for this product will be from Canada

48	LIQUID POLYPHOSPHATE (CARUS 8500 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
49	MAGNESIUM HYDROXIDE	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
50	MANGANESE GREENSAND	BULK	CU FT.
51	MANGANESE GREENSAND PLUS (alternate bid)	BULK	CU FT.
52	METHANOL (100%)	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
53	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ	BULK (1,000 – 3,000) GAL. delivered	GAL.
54	MURIATIC ACID-20° BAUMÉ INHIBITED - NSF Certified	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
55	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	520-LBS. DRUM	LB.
56	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	4, 1-GAL. jugs per box	GAL
57	MURIATIC ACID - 15%	TOTE BULK (300-350 GAL.)	GAL.
58	MURIATIC ACID – 20%	15-GAL. CARBOY	GAL.
59	MURIATIC ACID- 20° BAUMÉ	PUMPTED TOTE (300-350 GAL.)	GAL.
60	POLY/ORTHO PHOSPHATE (CARUS 8650 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS	LB.
61	ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 4500)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
62	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (AQUAMAG OR EQUAL)	BULK (300-500 GAL.)	LB.
63	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend)	30-GAL. DRUM	LB.
64	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (50%-50% Blend) (Aquamag or equal)	55-GAL. DRUM	LB.
65	ORTHO-POLYPHOSPHATE (30%-70% BLEND)	30-GAL. DRUM	LB.
66	ORTHO-PHOSPHATE (10%-90% ORTHO/POLY BLEND	55-GAL. DRUM	LB.

67	POLYPHOSPHATE (STERLING CP-33)	340-LBS. DRUM	LB.
68	PHOSPHATE (LIQUID) (SHANNON SLI 5225 OR CARUS 8100)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
69	POLYMER (MANNICH) SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C-321	BULK	LB.
70	POLYMER (ANIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1920	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
71	POLYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POLYDYNE NE-1921	275 GAL. TOTES	GAL.
72	POYMER (CATIONIC) SNF POYDYNE NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
73	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC C6287	55-GAL. DRUM	GAL
74	POLYMER SNF NE-1922	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL
75	POLYMER SNF POLYDYNE CLARIFLOC GAC C6287	55- GAL.	GAL.
76	LIQUID POLYMER BASF ZETEG 8848FS OR PRAESTOL K290 FLY	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL
77	PHOSPHORIC ACID 75% SOLUTION	15-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
78	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	BULK	GAL
79	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 180 or EQUAL)	275-GAL . TOTES	GAL
80	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND EPIC 525 or EQUAL)	BULK	GAL.
81	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (HOLLAND PCH 182 OR EQUAL)	BULK	GAL.
82	POLYALUMINUM CHLORIDE (EPIC 58) OR EQUAL	BULK	GAL.
83	POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE- 45%	SMALL BULK 400 –1,000 GAL.	WET LB.

100	SODIUM BISULFITE- 38% SOLUTION	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
101	SODIUM METABISULFITE (GRANULAR)	50-LBS. BAGS 2 pallet delivery.	DRY LB.
102	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
103	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH -DENSE	SUPER SACKS	DRY LB.
104	SODIUM CARBONATE SODA ASH- DENSE	BULK	DRY LB.
105	SODIUM CHLORIDE	50 -LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
106	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	BULK	WET LB.
107	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTION – U.S. ONLY	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
108	SODIUM CHLORITE – 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	BULK	WET LB.
109	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% FOREIGN (alternate bid)	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
110	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	BULK	WET LB.
111	SODIUM CHLORITE- 25% SOLUTIONS-non AWWA for Wastewater Use Only	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
112	SODIUM CHLORITE – (SAFE-T-CHLOR SOLID)	55-GAL. DRUM	DRY LB.
113	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S. ONLY	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
114	SODIUM FLUORIDE U.S ONLY	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
115	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	LESS THAN FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.

-133	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (30% SOLUTION)	5- GAL. DRUM	GAL
132	SODIUM THIOSULFATE (penta-hydrate)	2-KG. BAGS	DRY KG.
131	SODIUM SILICOFLUORIDE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
130	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	1-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
129	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	5-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
128	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	15-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
127	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	30-GAL. CONTAINER	WET LB.
126	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	275-GAL. TOTES	WET.LB.
125	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15%	55-GAL. DRUMS	WET LB.
124	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 15% Certified Refrigerated Storage and Delivery (Alternative Bid)	BULK (400-5,000 GAL. deliveries)	WET LB.
123	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	LARGE BULK 1,001 – 7,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
122	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE – 15%	SMALL BULK 400 – 1,000 GAL. deliveries	WET LB.
121	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	300-2,000 GAL. BULK	WET LB.
120	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE- 12.5%	5-GAL. CARBOYS	WET LB.
119	SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE-5%	250-GAL. TOTES	WET LB.
118	Sodium Hexametaphosphate PRISTINE SK-7641	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
117	SODIUM HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
116	SODIUM FLUORIDE FOREIGN (Alternative Bid)	FULL 40 BAG PALLETS OF 50- LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.

134	SULFUR DIOXIDE	BULK	PER TON
135	THIOSULPHATE – CALCIUM (30%)	275-GAL. TOTES	PER GAL.
136	ZINC HEXAMETAPHOSPHATE (V-937 OR EQUAL	50-LBS. BAGS	DRY LB.
137	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	275-GAL. TOTES	WET. LB.
138	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-970 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
139	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE	55-GAL. DRUM	WET LB.
140	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3050 OR EQUAL)	50-LBS. PAILS	DRY LB.
141	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	30-GAL. DRUM	GAL.
142	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SHANNON SLC 321 OR CARUS 3180)	275-GAL. TOTES	GAL.
143	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3180 OR EQUAL)	15-GAL. PAILS	GAL
144	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-932 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
145	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (V-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
146	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (UPZ-511 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
147	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3150 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
148	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (CARUS 3300 OR EQUAL)	BULK	GALLON
149	ZINC ORTHOPHOSPHATE (SLI-939 OR EQUAL)	BULK	WET LB.
150	Emergency Pumping and Storage Tanker to support temporary on-site storage for utility that needs to repair containment vessel.	Daily Fee:	Chemicals that bulk pumping and storage will support:

PROPOSAL	FROM: Kemira Water Solutions, Inc.	
	4321 W 6th Street	
	Lawrence, KS 66049	
	785) 842-7424 email: kwsna.bids@	
that the Northe reserve the righ	ast/Merrimack Valley Chemical Consortium (NEMVCC) and to accept or reject any bids in whole or in part, and to repest interest of NEMVCC.	d our Host Community
The Bidder ackr	owledges receipt of the following Addenda: One - 3/13/	25
Signature:	Clill	
due to new t	les) to prove the actual impact. We should also clarify that ariffs—not general inflation or other factors—will be const	idered.
In accordance w proposals for fu that I am/we ar collusion with a	ith the advertisement of the Northeast/Merrimack Valley rnishing Chemicals in conformity with the attached spece, the only person (s) interested in this proposal as princing person, firm, or corporation, that an examination has been supposed within the time specification.	ifications, I/we hereby certify pal(s); that it is made without en made of the specifications;
SIGNATUR	LIL	
, actionizing	A DIMENSION	
NEMVCC Offi	cial Bid Form and Signature Pages ( FY 2025-2026)	10 of 11 pages

Print Name and Title of Authorizing Signature	
March 13, 2025	
Date	
I certify under the penalty of perjury that I, to the best of my knowledge, had paid all state taxes required under law.	ave filed all state tax returns
*Signature of Individual or Corporate Name (Mandatory): Kemira Water	Solutions, Inc. (Christina Imbrogno
By: Corporate Officer (Mandatory, if Applicable):	
*Approval of a contract or other agreement will not be granted unless this by the applicant.	certification clause is signed
WARRANTIES/GUARANTEES	
All prospective bidders on items that carry warranties and/or guarantees materially proposal a copy of the warranties and/or guarantees of major componed warranties and/or guarantees on the items being bid/proposal if applicable	nts as well as a copy of the
The bidder must plan to assure the owner that the warranties or guaran owner. The owner's intent is to use the extent of the coverage in the warrof the awarding procedure.	
ADDENDUM I	
If tariffs are implemented and a contract adjustment is not provide documentation (e.g., import/export data, supplier in tariff schedules) to prove the actual impact. Only verified tariffs, not general inflation or other factors—will be signature.	voices, or government increases due to new
Date March 13, 2025	
NEMVCC Official Bid Form and Signature Pages ( FY 2025-2026)	11 of 11 pages

# KEMIRA WATER SOLUTIONS, INC. CERTIFICATE OF THE SECRETARY

As of February 10, 2025

The undersigned, Shannan Krippner, hereby certifies that she is the duly elected, qualified, and acting Assistant Secretary of Kemira Water Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), and the undersigned hereby further certifies that:

 As of the date hereof, the persons named below are the duly elected and qualified officers of the Corporation holding the offices set forth opposite their respective names:

Officers	Title	
Paul Kimberling	President and Treasurer	
Jeremy Buttram	Assistant Treasurer	
Susan B. Radcliffe	Vice President and Secretary	
Adisty Womack	Assistant Secretary	
Shannan Krippner	Assistant Secretary	

2. Attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u> is a true and correct copy of the resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors in Lieu of Special Meeting, effective as of February 3, 2025 and the relevant portion of Exhibit A attached thereto, and such resolutions have not been in any way amended, modified, revoked or rescinded since their adoption and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of the Secretary as of the date first written above.

Shannan Krippner

Assistant Secretary

#### EXHIBIT 1

Resolutions adopted by Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors in Lieu of Special

Meeting, effective as of February 3, 2025

#### Removal and Appointment of Officers

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective as of the date hereof, all of the officers appointed by the Board prior to the date hereof are hereby removed from their respective offices;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that effective as of the date hereof, the following named persons be, and hereby are, elected to the offices of the Corporation opposite their respective names, each to serve until his/her successor is duly elected and qualified or his/her earlier resignation or removal:

Name	Title
Paul Kimberling	President & Treasurer
Jeremy Buttram	Assistant Treasurer
Susan B. Radcliffe	Vice President & Secretary
Adisty Womack	Assistant Secretary
Shannan Krippner	Assistant Secretary

#### Signature Authority

FURTHER RESOLVED, that effective as of January 1, 2025, the individuals set forth on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto (each, individually, an "Authorized Person" and collectively, the "Authorized Persons") be, and hereby are, authorized, empowered, and directed, by and on behalf of the Corporation to execute and deliver in the name and on documents described opposite their respective name on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a>, and any documents so executed and delivered by any Authorized Person between January 1, 2025 and the date hereof are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved;

# EXHIBIT A to Resolutions adopted by Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors in Lieu of Special Meeting, effective as of February 3, 2025

### Signature Authorization

	Water Solutions		
Name	Authority	Title	
Christina Imbrogno	Any product bids, product agreements and/or service agreements for the sale of products or services to municipal customers in North America for the Commercial, Urban Water Team of the Water Solutions Business Unit.	Manager, Commercial Support, Urban Water NA	
Gayla Walker	Any product bids, product agreements and/or service agreements for the sale of products or services to municipal customers in US for the Commercial, Urban Water Team of the Water Solutions Business Unit.	Commercial Support, Urban Water, US	



86 North Hackensack Avenue Kearny, NJ 07032-4673 Tel. 973-589-0700 Fax. 973-589-4866 www.kuehnecompany.com

March 11, 2025

Attn: Savas Danos- Liaison Bidding Agent

71 Pine Valley Ct.

Rotonda West, FL 33947

RE: BID DATE:

March 20, 2025

TIME:

1:00 PM

FOR:

CHEMICAL BID (FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Kuehne regrets we are unable to submit a response for your request for bid this year.

We will be in touch after the bid opening to obtain a bid tabulation. Kuehne would like to keep our bid file up to date, for the next bid on Sodium Hypochlorite, Sodium Hydroxide and Chlorine Tons.

Please keep Kuehne Chemical on your list of bidders for notification of future bids.

Sincerely,

Andrea Rodriguez

Customer Service Specialist

Kuehne Chemical Co., Inc.

